PA

Blanca S. Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street

Tallahassee,

RE:

FL 32399

November 14, 1994

DOCKET NO. "...‘g.;

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and fifteen
(15) copies of Florida Power & Light Company's

m%tdl;-om

11512 MVIk&

ck

(
T

-

Petition For

Approval of Fuel Cost Recovery, Capacity Cost Recovery, 0Oil Backout
Cost Recovery True-Up ana GPIF for Period Ending September 1994 in

the above referenced docket.

Also enclosed please find the original and fifteén

copies of the Testimony of R. Silva and B. T.

Very truly yours,

Birkett.

ALy s

—_— Matthew M. Childs, P.A.
ies of Record w
[
«
o
]
(- 4
z....
S
. #
=, [T —
=
L S X -g
w . — 8
[ | — o
T ORN 4000 So.fwmm Rrerasl Cares $15 Nu® Fage Dme 1200 Muvh Futiow Mghamy
218 Sol \ove how. A 33131 - 2908 1200 NP e Cawe 1 e B
Suse @01 (308 677 - 2000 wan Pem Besch A 33401 - 4307 Goos Maion. R 30488
Tavemms, R 32301 - 1004 Fax (305} 380-1418 (308) 080- 7200 (508 394600
904 22 20 Fec (306 055 1500 Fex (08 3044000
Fax 904 222-0410

I 1S10 nov L&




B

PEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Investigation of Fuel ) DOCKET NO.
Cost Recovery Clauses of Electric )
urilivies ) FILED: NOVEMBER 14, 1994

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF PUEL COST RECOVERY,
CAPACITY COST RECOVERY, OIL BACKOUT COST
RECOVERY TRUB-UP AND GP1Fr FOR PERIOD
ENDING SEPTEMBPER 1994

Flocida Power & Light Company (*FPL") hereby petitions this
Commission for approval of FpL's final Fuel and purchased Power
Cost Recovery Factor (*Fuel Factor®) true-up amount of $6,684,993
underrecovery. final Capacity Cost Recovery True-Up Amount of
$2,159,836 overrecovery. final Oil Backout Cost Recovery True-Up
amount of $11,602 overrecovery and GPIF reward of $3,065,156 for
the April 1994 - September 1994 period. In support of this
petition, FPL states as follows:

1. The final $6,684,993 Fuel Cost underrecovery for the
period April 1994 - September 1994 was calculated in accordance
with the methodology set forth in Schedule 1, page 2 of 2, attached
to Order 10093 dated June 19, 1981. This calculation and the
supporting documentation are contained in the prepared test imony of
FPL witness B. T. Birkett, which is being filed together with the
pPetition and incorporated herein.

2. The Commission approved a levelized Fuel Cost and

purchased Power Adjustment Factor of 1.567 cents/kwh for the period

DOCUMENT




beginning October 1994 through March 1995. This Fuel Factor was
based upon an "estimated/actual * overrecovery including interest
for the period April 1994 through September 1994 of $34,518,662.
The actual overrecovery including interest for the period April
1994 through September 1994 s $27,833,669. The $27,833,669
overrecovery less the ‘estimated/actual® overrecovery of
$34,518,662 results in the final underrecovery of $6,684,993. This
final underrecovery of $6.684,993 is to be included in the
calculation of the Fus] Factor for the period beginning April 1995,

3. The final $2,159,83¢ Capacity Cost overrecovery for the
period April 1994 - September 1994 was calculated in accordance
with the methodology set forth in Order No. 25773 dated February
24, 1992. This calculation and the supporting documentation are
contained in the pPrepared testimony of FPL witness B. T. Birkett,
which is being filed together with the Petition and incorporated
herein.

4q. The Commission approved Capacity Cost Recovery Factors
for the period October 1994 through March 1995. These factors were
based upon an "estimated/actual* overrecovery including interest
for the period April 1994 through September 1994 of $16,781,361.
The actual overrecovery including interest, for the period April
1994 through September 1994 is $18,941,197. The $18,941,197
overrecovery less the *estimated/actual * overrecovery of
$16,781,361 which is currently reflected in charges for the period
beginning October 1994 results in a final overrecovery of

$2,159,836. The final overrecovery of $2,159,836 is to be included

2




in the calculation of the capacity factors for the period peginning
April 1995.

$. The *estimated/actual® end of period 0il Backout
overrecovery, including interest for the period April 1994 -
September 1994, was $508,252. The $11,602 difference between this
sestimated/actual® end of period overrecovery currently being
reflected in customers’ pills and the actual $519,854 end of period
overrecovery for the period April 1994 - September 1994 including
interest, is to be included in the calculation of the 0il Backout
Factor for the period beginning April 1995. The calculation and
supporting documentation is contained in the prepared testimony and
exhibits of FPL witness B. T. Birkett which is peing filed with and
incorporated in this Petition.

6. By Order No. pPSC-94-0390-FOF-EI dated April 4, 1994, this
Commission established General pPerformance Incentive targets for
FPL for the six month period ending September 1994. The
application of the GPIF formula to FPL's performance during that
six month period produces a reward of $3,065,156. Matrers relating
to the GPIF are contained in the prepared testimony of FPL witness
R. Silva which is being filed with and incorporated in this
pPetition.

WHEREFORE, Florida Power & Light Company respect fully requests
the Commission toO approve the net $6,684,993 fuel cost
underrecovery as the true-up amount for the period ending September
1994, and include this amount in the calculation of the Fuel Factor

for the period beginning April 1995, approve rhe net $2,159,836

3




T T

capacity cost overrecovery as the true-up amount for the period
ending September 1994, and include this amount in the calculation

of the capacity factors for the period beginning April 1995,

approve the net $11,602 0Oil Backout Cost Recovery as the true-up
amount for the period ending September 1994, and include this |
amount in the calculation of the 0il Backout Factor for the period
beginning April 1995, and approve $3,065,156 as FPL's GPIF reward
for the period ending September 1994, and include this amount in

the calculation of the Fuel Factor for the period beginning April
1995.

DATED this 14th day of November, 1994. |

Respect fully submitted, [

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS

215 South Monro#& Street

Suite 601

Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804

Attorneys for Florida Power &
Light Company




CBRTIPICATI OF SERvVICE
DOCKET No. 940001-gy

Mar;ha Brown, Esq.*» John Roger Howe, Esq

Office of Public Couhsel
1 wWest Madison Street
Room 812

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Joseph 2. McGloth] ip, Esq.

Lee L. Willis, gs
John w, MCWhirter, Jr., Esq. James D. Beasi . Esq.
Vicki Gordon Kaufmap, Esq. Macfarlane Ausley Ferguson
S. Calhoun Street & McMullen
Suite 716 P. 0. Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tallahassee, FL 32302
G. Edison Hollang, Esq. James A, McGee, Esq.
Jeffrey a. Stone, Esq. Florida Power Corporatijion
Beggs and Lane P. 0. Box 14042
P. 0. Box 12950 St. Petersburg, FL 33733
Pensacola, FL 3257¢
Floyd R. Self, Esq. Prentjce p. Pruite, Esq. *»
Messer, vickers, Caparello, Divisjion of Legal Servicesg
Madsen, Lewis, Goldman g FPSC
Metz, P.A. 101 East Gaines Street
P. O. Box 1876 Tallahassee, FL 32399
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876
Richard ;. Zambo, p a. Matthew a. Kane, gr., Esq.
98 s.w. Hidden River ave. Tropicana Productsg, Inc.
Palm City, FL 34990 P. 0. Box 338

Bradenton, FL 34206

i ®ETL



